

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

RHODE ISLAND COALITION AGAINST  
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, *et al.*

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

PAMELA BONDI, in her official capacity as United  
States Attorney General, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:25-cv-00279-MRD-PAS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
RELIEF UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 705, FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, AND  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Congress created grant programs to support victims of domestic violence and other crimes ..... 3

        1. VOCA Victim Assistance Grants..... 3

        2. Other VOCA Grants ..... 4

        3. Pet Shelter Grants ..... 4

    B. DOJ imposes new, unauthorized grant conditions to advance an ideological agenda ..... 6

        1. Immigrant Exclusion ..... 6

        2. OJP Anti-DEI Certification Requirement ..... 7

    C. The New Conditions threaten immediate harm to Plaintiffs ..... 12

LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits..... 16

    A. The New Conditions must be set aside under the APA..... 16

        1. The New Conditions exceed Defendants’ statutory authority..... 16

        2. The New Conditions are arbitrary and capricious..... 19

        3. The Immigrant Exclusion is contrary to law ..... 24

        4. The New Conditions are contrary to the Constitution..... 25

    B. The New Conditions violate the Constitution ..... 25

        1. The New Conditions are unconstitutionally vague ..... 25

        2. The OJP Anti-DEI Certification Requirement violates the First Amendment.... 27

II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Emergency Relief ..... 29

III. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Favor Preliminary Relief..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 27, 28

*Am. Pub. Health Ass’n v. Nat’l Insts. of Health*,  
No. 25-1611, 2025 WL 2017106 (1st Cir. July 18, 2025)..... 32

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 21

*BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore*,  
517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... 26

*Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts. Inc.*,  
622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Chi. Women in Trades v. Trump*,  
778 F. Supp. 3d 959 (2025) ..... 18, 28

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 16

*City of Chicago v. Sessions*,  
961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 29

*City of Fresno v. Turner*,  
No. 25-cv-07070-RS, 2025 WL 2721390 (2025) ..... 18

*City of Providence v. Barr*,  
954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 17

*Cnty. Econ. Dev. Ctr. of Se. Mass. v. Bessent*, No. 1:25-cv-12822,  
2026 WL 309281 (D. Mass. Feb. 5, 2026) ..... 24

*DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
591 U.S. 1 (2020)..... 20

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 19, 20

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 25

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 16

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 25

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 26, 27

*Hannon v. Allen*,  
241 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D. Mass. 2003)..... 31

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 16

*League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 16, 32

*Maceira v. Pagan*,  
649 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 31

*Massachusetts v. Nat;l Insts. of Health*,  
770 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D. Mass. 2025)..... 32

*Martin Luther King, Jr. Cnty. v. Turner*,  
785 F. Supp. 3d 863 (W.D. Wash. 2025)..... 19

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 19

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 19, 20, 23

*NEA v. Finley*,  
524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 27, 28

*New York v. Kennedy*,  
789 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.R.I. 2025)..... 19

*New York v. U.S. DOJ*,  
804 F. Supp. 3d 294 (D.R.I. 2025)..... 16

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 16

*Ohio v. EPA*,  
603 U.S. 279 (2024)..... 19

*Reno v. ACLU*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 26

*Rhode Island Coal. Against Domestic Violence v. Bondi*,  
794 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.R.I. 2025)..... 15

*Rhode Island Coalition Against Domestic Violence v. Kennedy*,  
2025 No. 25-cv-342; 2025 WL 2988705 (D.R.I. Oct. 23, 2025)..... 19, 27, 29, 33

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
584 U.S. 148 (2018)..... 26

*Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño*,  
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 31

*Soscia Holdings, LLC v. Rhode Island*,  
684 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.R.I. 2023)..... 16

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 26

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar*,  
579 U.S. 176 (2016)..... 10, 18

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 26

*Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch*,  
726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 21

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 27

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 10, 28

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(C)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c).....	21, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)(2).....	7, 21, 26
18 U.S.C. § 287.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3729-3730 .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) .....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	5, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3801-3812 .....	5
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(2) .....	3, 21
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	3, 4, 21
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(2)(D)(ii).....	3, 21
34 U.S.C. § 20101(a)–(b).....	1, 2
34 U.S.C. § 20101(c)(4).....	1
34 U.S.C. § 20101(d)(4)(B) .....	1
34 U.S.C. § § 20101(d)(4)(C) .....	2
34 U.S.C. § 20102.....	1
34 U.S.C. § 20103(a)(3), (c) .....	1
34 U.S.C. § 20103(b),(c).....	1
34 U.S.C. § 20103(c) .....	2
34 U.S.C. § 20103(c)(1).....	2
34 U.S.C. § 20103(c)(1)(A) .....	2
34 U.S.C. § 20110(e) .....	19

34 U.S.C. § 20127..... 2, 3

34 U.S.C. § 20127(1)..... 3

34 U.S.C. § 20127(1)(A)-(B)..... 4

34 U.S.C. § 20127(3)..... 3

34 U.S.C. § 20127(8)..... 3

34 U.S.C. § 20127(2)(B)(i)..... 3, 21

34 U.S.C. § 20127(2)(B)(i)(I)–(II)..... 3

34 U.S.C. § 20127(4)(A)..... 3, 21

34 U.S.C. § 20127(8)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 200d..... 19

Protecting Animals With Shelter (PAWS) Act., Pub. L. No. 115-334 (2018)..... 5

The Judiciary Act, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)..... 15

**REGULATIONS**

2 C.F.R. § 200.332(b)(3)..... 8

28 C.F.R. § 85.5..... 10

28 C.F.R. § 90.4(c)..... 23

28 C.F.R. § 94.103(a)..... 4, 23

28 C.F.R. § 94.116..... 4, 23

28 C.F.R. § 94.119..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

62 Fed. Reg. 61344-02 (1997) ..... 22

*Ending Radical and Wasteful Government DEI Programs and Preferencing*, Exec. Order No. 14151 of January 20, 2025, 90 Fed. Reg. 8339 (Jan. 29, 2025) ..... 9

*Ending Illegal Discrimination and Restoring Merit-Based Opportunity*, Exec. Order No. 14173 of January 21, 2025, 90 Fed. Reg. 8633 (Jan. 31, 2025) ..... 7

Letter from Todd Blanche, Deputy Att’y Gen., to DOJ Offices, Divisions, and U.S. Attorneys, *Civil Rights Fraud Initiative* (May 19, 2025) ..... 10

Mem. From Ass’t Att’y Gen., Brett A. Shumate, to Civil Division Employees, *Civil Division Enforcement Priorities* (June 11, 2025) ..... 11

Mem. from Att’y Gen. Pam Bondi, *Ending Illegal DEI and DEIA Discrimination and Preferences* (Feb. 5, 2025)..... 11

Mem. for All Department of Justice Employees: *Eliminating Internal Discriminatory Practices* (Feb. 5, 2025)..... 12

Mem. from Att’y Gen. Pam Bondi, *Guidance for Recipients of Federal Funding Regarding Unlawful Discrimination* (July 29, 2025), ..... 12

Office of Public Affairs, *Justice Department Establishes Civil Rights Fraud Initiative*, U.S. DOJ (May 19, 2025) ..... 11

OJP, “*General Conditions*” for OJP Awards in FY 2025 (May 12, 2025) ..... 17

OVC FY25 Emergency and Transitional Pet Shelter and Housing Assistance for Victims of Domestic Violence Program, Funding Opportunity Number O-OVC-2025-172432 ..... 6

OVC FY25 Services for Victims of Crime, Funding Opportunity Number O-OCV-2025-172427 ..... 4

The White House, *Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Protects Civil Rights and Merit-Based Opportunity by Ending Illegal DEI* (Jan. 22, 2025)..... 28

U.S. Citizen and Immigration Services, *Register an Agency for SAVE* (Oct. 6, 2025) ..... 22
